

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHRISTI JACOBSEN, in her official capacity as  
Montana Secretary of State  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MONTANA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Montana Supreme Court*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

TYLER R. GREEN  
Consovoy McCarthy PLLC  
222 S. Main Street  
5th Floor  
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

TIFFANY H. BATES  
Consovoy McCarthy PLLC  
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700  
Arlington, VA 22209

AUSTIN KNUDSEN  
*Montana Attorney General*  
CHRISTIAN B. CORRIGAN  
*Solicitor General*  
PETER M. TORSTENSEN, JR.  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*  
MONTANA DEPARTMENT  
OF JUSTICE  
215 N. Sanders Street  
Helena, MT 59601  
peter.torstensen@mt.gov  
(406) 444-2026

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. This case squarely presents the question this Court left open in <i>Moore v. Harper</i> —what are the “ordinary bounds of judicial review”?.....	11
II. The Montana Supreme Court’s decision falls outside the ordinary bounds of judicial review.....	19
III. This case is an ideal vehicle for resolving these exceptionally important questions. ....	22
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A — Opinion of the Supreme Court of the State of Montana, Filed March 27, 2024 .....	App. 1a
APPENDIX B — Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order, Montana Thirteenth Judicial District Court, Yellowstone County, Filed September 30, 2022.....	App. 150a
APPENDIX C — Order, Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment, Montana Thirteenth Judicial District Court, Yellowstone County, Filed July 27, 2022.....	App. 351a
APPENDIX D — Excerpts from Appellant’s Opening Brief, No. DA 22-0667, Supreme Court of the State of Montana, Filed May 1, 2023 .....	App. 376a
APPENDIX E — Excerpts from Brief of Appellees Montana Democratic Party et al., No. DA 22-0667, Supreme Court of the State of Montana, Filed June 30, 2023.....	App. 378a
APPENDIX F — Excerpts from Brief of Appellees Montana Youth Action et al., No. DA 22-0667, Supreme Court of the State of Montana, Filed June 30, 2023 .....	App. 380a
APPENDIX G — Excerpts from Appellant’s Reply Brief, No. DA 22-0667, Supreme Court of the State of Montana, Filed August 14, 2023 .....	App. 384a
APPENDIX H — House Bill 176 .....	App. 387a
APPENDIX I — Senate Bill 169.....	App. 397a

APPENDIX J — House Bill 506 .....App. 410a

APPENDIX K — House Bill 530.....App. 417a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002) .....	18
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954) .....	19
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 477 (2023) .....	17
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 594 U.S. 647 (2021) .....	7
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) .....	5, 11-14, 17-18, 20
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cnty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000) .....	15, 17
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v.</i> <i>First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	17
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	18
<i>Crum v. Duran</i> , 390 P.3d 971 (N.M. 2017) .....	16
<i>Green v. Brennan</i> , 578 U.S. 547 (2016) .....	18
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	18-19
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 591 U.S. 299 (2020) .....	18



<i>League of Women Voters of Del., Inc. v. State Dep't of Elections</i> , 250 A.3d 922 (Del. Ch. 2020) .....	16
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883) .....	17
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1089 (2022) .....	3, 24
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023) .....	1, 5, 10, 16, 19-23
<i>Nat'l Assn. of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....	18
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916) .....	14
<i>Republican Party v. Boockvar</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1 (2020) .....	16-17, 22
<i>Republican Party v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 732 (2021) .....	15-17, 21-22
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) .....	14-16
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President &amp; Fellows of Harv. Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023) .....	19
<i>Thurston v. League of Women Voters of Ark.</i> , 687 S.W.3d 805 (Ark. 2024) .....	16
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024) .....	17, 18
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const., Art. I, §4, cl. 1 .....	2-3, 12

Mont Const., art. II, §13 .....	3, 6, 21
Mont Const., art. IV, §3.....	3, 6, 8
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. §1257(a) .....	2
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. §9-140b.....	24
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. §168.764a(1) .....	24
Montana House Bill 176.....	2, 5
Montana House Bill 506.....	2
Montana House Bill 530.....	2, 5
Senate Bill 169.....	2
<b>Rules</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	11
Sup. Ct. R. 13.5.....	2
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989).....	18
Emily Lau, <i>Explainer: State Const. Standards for Adjudicating Challenges to Restrictive Voting Laws</i> , State Democracy Rsch. Initiative, Univ. of Wisc. Law Sch. (Oct. 3, 2023) .....	7
Michael T. Morley, <i>The Independent State Legislature Doctrine</i> , 90 Fordham L. Rev. 501 (2021) .....	13

N.Y. State Bd. of Elec.,  
*Registration and Voting Deadlines*  
(last visited Aug. 21, 2024) .....24

Robert Bork,  
*Neutral Principles and Some First Amendment*  
*Problems*, 47 Ind. L. J. 1, 8 (1971).....18

Sec. of Commonwealth of Mass.,  
*Registering to Vote* (last visited Aug. 21, 2024) ....24
